

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

6

PASSED BY THE

## THIRTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

1855.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1855.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS ·

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1855.

### Снар. 501.

Corporators.

PEOPLE'S BANK .- BANGOR AND PISCATAQUIS CANAL AND R. R. CO.

### Chapter 501.

An act to incorporate the People's Bank.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph Percival, P. L. Chandler, T. W. Herrick, Homer Percival, Samuel Doolittle, George Wentworth, Edwin Coffin, John A. Judkins, Sumner Percival, Walter Getchell, John L. Seavey, C. P. Mason, Charles H. Redington, and Cyrus Williams, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company by the name of the President, Directors and Company of the People's Bank.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said bank shall be fifty thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each; and said bank shall be located and established in Waterville, in the county of Kennebec.

SECT. 3. The said corporators are hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 14, 1855.]

### Chapter 502.

An act in addition to an act entitled "An act incorporating the Bangor and Piscataquis Canal and Railroad Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Bangor and Piscataquis Canal and Railroad Company, are hereby authorized to take the name of the Bangor, Oldtown and Milford Railroad Company, instead of their present name, and by said new name, to have and possess all the rights and immunities, and be subject to all the liabilities, which they have heretofore enjoyed and been subject to.

SECT. 2. All suits now pending for or against said company, may be prosecuted to final judgment and execution, in the same manner as if this act had not passed.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 14, 1855.]

Authorized to change name.

Corporate name.

Capital stock \$50,000. Shares.

Location.

Powers and privileges.